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IMPORTANT: The following applies to this document, which has been prepared by Shopper Park Plus Nyrt. (the "Company" and together with its consolidated subsidiaries, the "Group") solely for discussion purposes in relation to the Group, to the oral

presentation of the information in this document by members of the Company's management and to any question-and-answer session that follows the oral presentation (collectively, the "Information"), each of which should be considered together and not

taken out of context. This document and the Information do not relate to any current or possible transaction of the Company.

The Information is solely for discussion and feedback purposes and must not be relied upon for any purpose. It does not purport to contain all information required to evaluate the Company or the Group and/or its financial position or to contain all the information

that a prospective purchaser of securities of the Company may desire or require in deciding whether or not to offer to purchase such securities. The Information contains certain audited financial information from the combined financial statements of the Group in

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as adopted by the European Union as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 (the "Audited Combined Financial Statements") which was audited in accordance with International

Standards on Auditing. Certain financial information (including percentages) in this Information has been rounded according to established commercial standards. Certain financial data included in this Information consists of non-IFRS financial measures. These non-

IFRS financial measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies, nor should they be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in accordance with IFRS.

The Information does not constitute a recommendation regarding any securities of or investments in the Company, any other member of the Group. Further, it should not be treated as giving investment, legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or other advice and

recipients should each make their own evaluation of the Company and of the relevance and adequacy of the information contained herein.

The Information must not be disclosed, taken away, reproduced, redistributed, copied or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published or used in whole or in part, for any purpose. By accepting to attend the presentation to which the Information

relates and access the Information, you agree that you will not distribute, disclose or provide any Information to any other person and you agree to be bound by the provisions herein. This document may not be removed from the premises if delivered in physical

form. If this document has been received in error it must be returned immediately to the Company. Failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws.

This document is not, and should not be construed as, a prospectus or offering document, and has not been reviewed or approved by any regulatory or supervisory authority. The Information does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an

offer for sale or subscription of, or a solicitation or invitation of any offer to subscribe for or purchase any loans or securities of or make an investment in the Company or any other member of the Group or any other entity in any jurisdiction, and nothing contained

therein shall form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever, in particular, it must not be used in making any investment decision. This document is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with Hungarian law.

No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made by the Company, Erste Group Bank AG (the "Bank") or any of the Company's or the Bank's respective affiliates or any of its or their respective directors, officers, employees, agents, consultants

or advisers ("Representatives") or any other person as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the Information or the opinions contained therein or any other statement made or purported to be made in

connection with the Company, the Group, for any purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to any investment considerations. No responsibility, obligation or liability whatsoever, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, is or will be accepted by the

Company or the Bank or any of their respective Representatives or any other person for any loss, cost or damage howsoever arising from any use of the Information, or for information or opinions or for any errors, omissions or misstatements contained therein or

otherwise arising in connection therewith. For persons in Switzerland, the Information is not intended to constitute an offer or solicitation to purchase or invest in securities. Also, the Information does not constitute a prospectus pursuant to the Swiss Financial

Services Act (FinSA). The Information is only addressed to professional clients within the meaning of the FinSA. Neither the Information nor any other material relating to it may be publicly distributed or otherwise made publicly available in Switzerland.
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The Information contains forward-looking statements that reflect the Company's current views about future events. The words "will", "target", "aim", "anticipate", "assume", "believe", "estimate", "expect", "intend", "may", "can", "could", "plan", "project", "should", "plan" and similar expressions are 

used to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based on the Company's current plans, estimates, and expectations, and as such, they are subject to uncertainty and may change due to various factors. Forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, projections 

related to capital employed, capital expenditure, cash flows, costs, savings, debt, demand, property values, market trends, leasing activity, returns, investments, growth, profitability, efficiency, development projects, occupancy rates, sales, acquisition opportunities, financing conditions, strategy, and 

the potential impact of market conditions or mergers and acquisitions. These forward-looking statements are subject to many risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors that could cause actual outcomes to differ materially from those expressed or implied. Such factors include, but are not 

limited to, changes in legislation, interest rates, real estate market conditions, demand and supply dynamics, economic growth, fluctuations in property values, and the completion of current or potential transactions. Many of these factors are beyond the Company's control or ability to predict. If any of 

these risks and uncertainties materializes or if the assumptions underlying any of the Company's forward-looking statements prove to be incorrect, the actual results may be materially different from those the Company expresses or implies by such statements. As a result, you are cautioned not to place 

undue reliance on any forward-looking statements made in this presentation. Forwardlooking statements speak only as of the date they are made. The Company does not undertake any obligation to update or revise these forward-looking statements publicly, except as required by applicable securities 

laws or regulations, to reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this presentation or to account for unanticipated developments.

Certain industry, market and competitive position data contained in this Information come from third party sources. Third party industry publications generally state that the information they contain originates from sources assumed to be reliable, but that the accuracy and completeness of such 

information is not guaranteed and that the calculations continued therein are based on assumptions. While the Company believes that each of these publications, studies and surveys has been prepared by a reputable source, none of the Company, the Bank or any of their respective Representatives has 

independently verified the data contained therein. In addition, certain of the industry, market and competitive position data contained in the Information come from the Company's own internal research and estimates based on the knowledge and experience of the Company's management in the 

markets in which the Company and the other members of the Group operate. While the Company believes that such research and estimates are reasonable, they, and their underlying methodology and assumptions, have not been verified by any independent source for accuracy or completeness and 

are subject to change and correction without notice. Finally, market studies and analyses are inherently predictive and subject to uncertainty and not necessarily reflective of actual market conditions, are frequently based on information and assumptions that may not be accurate or technically correct, 

and their methodology may be forward-looking and speculative. Accordingly, reliance should not be placed on any of the industry, market or competitive position data contained in the Information. 

The Company does not expect or intend to register any securities that it may offer under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or to conduct a public offering of any securities in the United States, and the securities of the Company have not been and will not be registered 

under the Securities Act and any such securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration under that Act or an available exemption from it. Any public offering of such securities in the United States would require the publication of a prospectus by the Company containing 

detailed information about the Company and its management, as well as the Company's financial statements. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan or to any securities analyst or other person in any of those jurisdictions. 

Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of United States, Canadian, Australian or Japanese securities laws. This document is also not for publication, release or distribution in any other jurisdiction where to do so would constitute a violation of the relevant laws of such 

jurisdiction nor should it be taken or transmitted into such jurisdiction and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions. 

The Information is only addressed to and directed at persons in member states of the European Economic Area (each a "Relevant State") who are "qualified investors" within the meaning of Article 2(e) of the Prospectus Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2017/1129) ("Qualified Investors"). In addition, the 

Information is being distributed only to, and is directed only at, persons in the United Kingdom who are "qualified investors" within the meaning of the Prospectus Regulation, as it forms part of domestic law in the United Kingdom by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 who are (i) 

"investment professionals" within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "Order"); (ii) high net worth entities to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order, 

or (iii) persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended) in connection with the issue or sale of any securities of the Company or any member of its group may otherwise lawfully 

be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such entities and persons together, "Relevant Persons"). The Information must not be acted on or relied on (i) in the United Kingdom, by persons who are not Relevant Persons, and (ii) in any Relevant State, by persons who are not Qualified 

Investors. Any investment or investment activity to which the Information relates is available only to or will be engaged in only with, (i) Relevant Persons in the United Kingdom, and (ii) Qualified Investors in any Relevant State.
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• Kristóf is a real estate investment and venture capital professional with over 

20 years of experience across CEE

• He is a founding partner of Adventum Zrt

• Besides his extensive professional experience he holds a masters degree in 

economics from Corvinus University in Budapest 

• CFA charter holder

Kristóf Bárány - Chairman 
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Presenting Team

• Gellért is a finance and real estate investment professional with over 10 years 

of experience across CEE

• Before joining Adventum as an investment manager, he was an equity analyst 

covering the real estate, oil & gas and telecommunication sectors 

• Besides his professional experience he holds a masters degree in investment 

analysis from Corvinus University of Budapest

Gellért Gaál - Investment Manager
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Source: CBRE Valuation (2025 Q2)
Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for Q2, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio; *) (Long term + short term loans) / Investment Properties 

100 % 
Food-anchored retail

100%  
CEE

over EUR 400 million
Portfolio Value 

396k sqm 
GLA

EUR 6.8 sqm / mth
Rental Income

7.4%
 EPRA Net Initial Yield

94%
 Occupancy

5.5 years
WAULT

53%
Gross LTV*

43mn 
Annual Footfall

▪ The initial assets (CZ + HU) were acquired in June 2022
▪ The Slovakian assets were acquired in February 2025 

The Portfolio

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

Shopper Park Plus at a Glance

• Countries where SPP is active

• Targeted expansion
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Historical Milestones

July 2019

Incorporation 

August 2019

Registration 
with 

commercial 
register

Year 2022

Acquisition of 14 shopping 
centers in Hungary from 

TESCO Global. 

October 2023

Company goes public as first ever 
EUR-based share issuance on the BSE 

and acquires REIT status

April 2023

Decision to change legal 
form to public limited 

company

Acquisition of 4 
Czech subsidiaries 

from TESCO 
Holdings B.V.

Year 2022

February 2025

Closing of Slovakian Transaction

December 2024

Capital increase and signing of the 
transaction documents with TESCO 

relating to the acquisition of the 
Slovakian Portfolio

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance
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Key Investment Highlights

One of the leading food-anchored real estate players in 
CEE with a portfolio of 396 k sqm GLA with significant 

market share contributing to better economies of scale 
and more bargaining power with tenants 

Highly attractive shareholder returns through strong 

FFO generation and appealing ~100% targeted dividend 

distribution of free cash flow coupled with declining 

portfolio yields offering further potential upside

Shopper Park Plus as the first Hungarian REIT IPO in 

EUR, is benefitting from considerable Hungarian tax 

benefits such as 0% corporate income tax, but with the 

unique advantage of both a EUR listing and EUR 

dividend 

Scalable platform positioned for continued growth via 

active asset management and value-accretive expansion 

to adjacent countries Romania and Poland

Experienced, entrepreneurial senior management with 

skin in the game further supported by Adventum as 

majority shareholder, one of the leading CEE real estate 

investors, with strong incentivization through dividend 

distribution

Unique exposure to resilient sector of food and 
convenience-anchored CEE retail parks offering stable 

cash flows 

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

Active asset management with strong focus on re-

leasing downsized area and ESG activities to increase 

the relatively low portfolio valuation after acquisition  

1

2

3

45

6
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Sources: OECD Economic Outlook 116; CBRE Research (2025)
Notes: (1) 2021 Chain linked volume

TEMPLATE 

• <inhalt>

High-Level Descriptive Statistics of Retail Parks in the Region

TEMPLATE 

Czech Republic Slovakia Hungary Poland Romania

Total Stock [ '000 sqm] 1,846 711 832 3,387 1,828

No of retail parks [#] 274 120 85 597 128

Retail park density* (sqm/1,000 inhabitants) 169 131 87 90 96

Prime rent [EUR / sqm] 17 17 16 18 14

Average rent [EUR / sqm] 9 - 13 9 7-12 9-12 12

Average lease terms [years] 5 5 5+5 5+5 5+5

Prime yield [%] 6.35% 6.75% 7.35% 7.50% 7.75%

GDP per capita’24 [PPP; constant USD(1)] 50,156 43,625 40,994 44,578 41,313

8.5%

7.75%
7.5%

7.35%

5.2% 5.0%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Slovakia Romania Poland
Hungary Czech Republic Germany

Investor‘s Attention is mostly on Retail Development of Regional Retail Park‘s Prime Yield

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance
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Attractive CEE Retail Market



61,522 

27,857 

 -

 15,000

 30,000

 45,000

 60,000

 75,000

 90,000

2024 GDP per capita (USD, constant FX) Western EU avg. CEE avg.

>+100%
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2015 - 2024 2025F & 2026F

Czech Republic 25.9% 2.6%

Hungary 60.9% 6.9%

Poland 39.0% 5.2%

Slovakia 28.7% 5.3%

Romania(3) 64.6% 10%

CEE avg. 38.6% 5%

Euro Area avg. 14.7% 2.9%

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

There is still a sizeable Gap in GDP per capita between Western EU and the CEE(1) ..but the economic Convergence is ongoing 

CEE Household Real Disposable Income Growth expected to outperform EU avg(2) Cumulative Increase in disposable Income:

Sources: OECD Economic Outlook 116, EUROSTAT, Bloomberg
Notes: (1) GDP in USD, exchange rate converted, Chain linked volume, 2021  / Working-age population; (2) YoY % change in real net disposable income of households and non-profit institutions serving households; (3) Romania could only be presented as real gross 
disposable income and not data available for 2024, 2025 and 2026. Also not included in the CEE average. 

2.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

1996 1999 2002 2005 2008 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023

Euro Zone GDP per capita / 
CEE GDP per capita (3)

-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025F 2026F

Czech Republic Hungary Poland

Slovakia Euro area (17 countries) Romania (3)

Strong Economic Fundamentals that support Expansion 
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• Countries where SPP is active

• Targeted expansion
▪ The initial assets (CZ + HU) were acquired in June 2022
▪ The Slovakian assets were acquired in February 2025 

The Portfolio

GLA Breakdown by 
Country 

(total 396k sqm)

GAV Breakdown by 
Country 

(total EUR 411mn)

66%

16%

18%

NOI Breakdown by 
Country in Q2

(total EUR 7mn)

Hungary  Czech Republic  Slovakia

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

Park Country
GLA

(K sqm)

Budaörs 35.1

Debrecen 
Extra

27.0

Pécs 24.0

OC Galerie 
Ostrava 

23.2

Váci út
Budapest

20.3

OC Fontána 
Karlovy Vary

18.9

Miskolc Extra 18.2

Nyíregyháza 18.0

Szeged 17.7

Žilina 17.4

Top 10 Largest retail parks
K sqm

Portfolio Big Picture

57%

17%

25%

59%
18%

23%

Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for H1, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio. (1) CBRE Q2

Country Hungary Slovakia
Czech 

Republic
Delta SPP Portfolio vs Average 
Market rent(1) -15% -2% +9%
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Diversified Tenant Split anchored by Supermarkets

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

Supermarket
58%

Fashion
16%

Household & 
Furniture

7%

Speciality 
Retail

6%

Sports
5%

Food & Beverage
2%

Services
2%

Retail
2%

Electronics
1%

Tenant Structure by Sector (by GLA) Top Tenants by monthly Rental Income Rental Agreement Overview

✓ Majority of contracts are linked to MUICP or 
HICP

✓ Contracts not linked to inflation primarily 
include short-term leases—such as those for 
kiosks and advertising spaces—with 
maturities typically not exceeding one year 
and requiring annual renewal

✓ Nevertheless, in most cases, SPP is still able to 
adjust rents for these “income-generating 
assets” in line with inflationary trends

✓ Turnover based rent represent c. 7-8% of GRI. 
For the majority of these tenants, the lease 
requires payment of the higher of either a 
percentage of monthly turnover or a fixed 
base rent. This base rent is typically indexed 
to inflation, meaning these leases are, in 
effect, inflation-protected.

✓ Overall, more than 90% of GRI is protected 
against inflation

Ratio
Energiaszolgáltató Zrt. 

Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for Q2 2025, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio. *) Tesco and SPP have long term lease agreements, if in an extreme scenario Tesco decides suddenly to exit all CEE, they would have 
to pay a contractual penalty of 12 month's rent & service Charges to SPP    

1.1%

1.2%

1.2%

1.3%

1.4%

1.5%

1.6%

1.9%

2.1%

2.2%

3.0%

21.7%
*



Budapest

2x2x

2x

Hungary Czech Republic

Occupancy*                       93%

WAULT                                 5.8

Average rental inc.
EUR/SQM/MONTH  

EUR 5.9

Prague

Occupancy*                       96%

WAULT                                 3.3

Average rental inc.
EUR/SQM/MONTH  

EUR 7.5

14
assets

261.2k sq m 
lettable area

57% 
of NOI in Q2 25

4
assets

63.3k sq m 
lettable area

18% 
of NOI in Q2 25 
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Slovakia

Occupancy*                       95%

WAULT                                 6.9

Average rental inc.
EUR/SQM/MONTH  EUR 9.4

4
assets

72k sq m 
lettable area

25% 
of NOI in Q2 25 

Bratislava
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Overview of Properties in the Portfolio

Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for Q2, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio; *) The occupancy rate reflects all signed leases / binding rental contracts as of the valuation date (including also those where tenants 
haven´t moved in yet)



K
P

Is

GLA
(sqm)

Occupancy
(%)

Annual 
footfall (mn)

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT 
(years)

GLA
(sqm)

Occupancy
(%)

Annual 
footfall (mn)

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT 
(years)

35,111 99.1% 2.7 3.0 5.5 26,974 91.2% 3.1 1.3 6.2

Te
sc

o
 L

ea
se Size (GLA) WAULT

Extension 
Option

Share in Total 
GRI

Break Option Size (GLA) WAULT
Extension 

Option
Share in Total 

GRI
Break Option

25,599 12 3x5 years 27.7% No 11,561 12 3x5 years 16.2% No

Budaörs Debrecen Extra

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance
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Selection of Properties – Shopper Park Plus Hungarian Portfolio

Note: As of 31.12.2024



K
P

Is

GLA
(sqm)

Occupancy
(%)

Annual 
footfall (mn)

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT 
(years)

GLA
(sqm)

Occupancy
(%)

Annual 
footfall (mn)

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT 
(years)

23,174 99.8% 1.9 1.7 3.2 18,928 99.8% 1.5 2.5 3.7

Te
sc

o
 L

ea
se Size (GLA) WAULT

Extension 
Option

Share in Total 
GRI

Break Option Size (GLA) WAULT
Extension 

Option
Share in Total 

GRI
Break Option

11,933 12 3x5 years 7.3% No 8,282 12 3x5 years 3.5% No

OC Galerie Ostrava OC Fontána Karlovy Vary
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Selection of Properties – Shopper Park Plus Czech Portfolio

Note: As of 31.12.2024



• Acquisition: Exchange of contracts took place in December 2024 with transaction closed in February 2025
• Strong cashflow producing portfolio – initial yield at 9.5% coupled with highly favourable bank loan 

conditions
• Tesco signed a 15-year long lease agreement 
• Gross purchase price at € 83.5 million with € 3.8 million holdback
• Financing terms:

• Gross LTV: 55% 
• all-in app. interest cost under 5% with interest rate hedge in place 
• Interest only
• Maturity: 5 year

• The strategy focuses on i) reletting of 3,960 sqm - 5% - vacant space, ii) optimizing operating expenses, iii) 
repositioning through enhancing tenant mix, iv) enhancing ESG profile

• SPP raised EUR 22.1 million in a private placement to finance the acquisition. SPP owns 60% of the SK 
Portfolio and thus will be consolidated into SPPs financial statements with Adventum managing the assets.

Case Study: Slovakia

EPC: B

100 % Retail 
€ 83.5m

Gross Purchase 
Price

6.7 years WAULT
9.5%

Gross Asset yield

€ 9.4 sqm / mth
avg. rental 

income

Leakage: open 
book service 

charge regime 
with Tesco (1)

€ 8.7 annualized 
GRI

90%+ lease agreements 
are inflation indexed 

(HICP)

95% Occupancy
TESCO’s share in 

Gross Rental 
Income is c. 30%

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

KPI’s of SK Portfolio

15

Recent Acquisition of the Slovakian Portfolio

Notes: As of 30.06.2025; (1) Enabling the introduction of an open book service charge system to other tenants efficiently
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Notes: (1) If a single asset in a portfolio is less than 10,000 sqm, the portfolio will still be considered. 

Strengthened Capital Base post SPO allows for selective Expansion

Existing Markets Expansion Markets

• Established a strong presence capturing approx. 12% 
of the market across the 3 countries

• Tesco as an anchor-tenant providing stable income
Status

G
ro

w
th

 S
u

cc
e

ss
 F

ac
to

rs

Tenant
Relationships

Access to 
Capital

(post SPO)

Strategy going 
forward

✓

✓

• Active asset management
• Reduce leakage by passing more costs on to tenants
• Downsizing execution (when food retailers lower their 

rented area, fill the extra space with tenants on 
higher rents)

• Highly attractive expansion markets offering strong 
GDP and disposable income growth 

• Identified acquisition pipeline in both countries 

✓

✓

• Minimum size of 10,000 sqm(1)

• Grocery anchored with an area > 3,000 sqm
• Tenant mix incl. both essential and affordable goods
• Mature assets – often in better locations
• Close vicinity to densely populated areas

Key criteria when considering acquisitions:

1 2

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance



Strategy for optimal Tenant Structure 

✓ Provide all service lines in all locations for necessity shopping - aim is 
to have pharmacies, opticians, bakeries, specialty food retailers, but also 
necessary services: laundry operators, hairdressers, nails/health & 
beauty providers etc.

✓ Provide fashion/shoes and accessories units more space and appealing 
to local customers.
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Source: https://europaproperty.com/koton-to-open-8-stores-in-
hungary-in-adventum-managed-properties

Unlock hidden Potential in the existing Portfolio
Active Asset Management for Value Maximalization of all Assets

✓ Invest into the buildings, creating new tenancies and upgraded 
common areas

✓ Active leasing of TESCO’s downsized areas to new, attractive tenants

✓ Well-diversified tenant split to cover all basic needs of households

✓ Additional value creating potential by unused areas via the utilization 
of the landbank especially in the form of land leases (e.g. Drive-through 
restaurants) and utilization of landbank through rezoning

✓ Leasing strategy – include turnover rent with a rent floor, in order to 
capitalize on convergence of the disposable income of CEE households 
to Western EU’s peers

✓ Implement ESG measures (EV charging, LED lightning, PV installation, 
BREEAM certification, etc.) 

1

Active Asset Management to result in greater footfall, higher turnover for tenants, higher rents for Shopper Park 
Plus and increased asset valuations

✓ New tenant entries of strong 
international brands can be 
a unique attraction 

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance
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Management Strategy to increase Cash flow and Property Value1

Introduction to Shopper Park Plus Key Investment Highlights Market Overview Assets / Portfolio Overview Growth Strategy Financials Guidance ESG / Governance

A. Cost optimization

Purpose is to decrease leakage across the portfolio
therefore increase distrubutable free cash flow to
investors. The latest actions related to Eston and 
Dome´s contracts showcases that management 
dedicated to increase efficiency of the portfolio.

One of the medium to long term management intends 
to leakage to mid-single digit (leakage /GRI).

From 1st January 2026, the two contracts reduce
leakage by c.a EUR 1 million p.a on the Hungarian
portfolio. As a result of the cost optimization, financial 
leakage on the portfolio in Hungary will converge to 
zero.

B. Utilize the hidden value of unused lands 
across the portfolio 

Average size of the plots of the portfolio is 72,611 sqm 
compared to the average size of the buildings that is: 
17,956 sqm

Although value creation potential varies, but the 
portfolio in Hungary has the most opportunity as the 
size of the plots are the largest. Average plot size is 
84,735 sqm compared to the average size of the 
buildings that is 18,656 sqm. 

• Drive throughs

• Negotiations are underway with multiple
tenants on mulitple locations.

• Net effect is an estimtated increase in Gross
Rental Income of EUR 0.3 – 0.4 million p.a.

• Development potential

• A total of 14,000 sqm has been identified as 
eligible for development, including a hotel 
(151 rooms), residential buildings, and 
office space. Estimated land value of c.a
EUR 28m (~200 EUR/sqm)

C. Capitalize on the possibility of further 
downsize 

The portfolio has a proven track record in executing 
lease-up and downsizing initiatives, with 30,700 sqm 
already delivered. Analysis shows further theoretical 
optimization potential, which could unlock 18,600–
50,000 sqm of GLA and translate into a EUR 15.3–36 
million value uplift at a 7% cap rate. Beyond rental 
income, additional upside may come from improved 
tenant mix, higher footfall, and operational 
efficiencies, supporting long-term portfolio resilience 
and value creation.
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Total cost optimization amounts to EUR 1 million p.a from 2026A
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• Cost optimization on PM level

• ESTON International has managed part of the portfolio since mid-2022 
following the acquisition of the properties.

• Until now, SPP has worked with two separate property managers to ensure 
operational security.

• From Jan 1, 2026, ESTON International will become the exclusive property 
manager of SPP’s Hungarian retail park portfolio under a 3-year agreement. 

• This move centralizes property management and driving economies 
of scale resulting in an annual EUR 0.5 – 0.6 million cost reduction 
compared to our budget. 

• Cost optimization on FM level

• Dome has managed technical operations since mid-2022, when the 
properties were acquired.

• Post-acquisition focus (2022–2024):

• Store refurbishments

• ESG implementation

• Portfolio management consolidation

• Priority from 2025 onward : 

• operational consolidation and cost savings via economies of scale.

• Facility management contract with Dome was renegotiated, delivering:

• Significant cost reductions ~ EUR 0.5 million

• A new 3-year agreement starting Jan 1, 2026

As a result of the cost optimization, financial leakage on the portfolio in Hungary will converge to zero 
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Value creation potentialB
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A hotel development opportunity:
has been identified in Hungary. The concept design for a 120–150 room, 3–4 star 

hotel has already been approved by the municipality, providing a strong 

foundation for further progress. Next steps include regulatory plan adjustments, 

obtaining a parking concession, and constructing a 120-meter road section to be 

transferred to the municipality. This hotel development represents a strategic 

opportunity to capture demand at a high-traffic location, while leveraging an 

already approved concept design.

10,000 – 20,000 sqm is identified across the HU portfolio to add value:
➢ Average size of the sites of the HU portfolio is 84,735 sqm, vs. sizes the SK and CZ portfolio are 58,938 sqm and 46,883 sqm respectively. 

Several assets within the portfolio offer significant value enhancement potential through development or land sales, primarily due to their 
generous plot sizes. Identified land areas range from 10,000 to 20,000 sqm across the Hungarian portfolio. 

➢ Our conservative case focuses on leasing land to international restaurant chains for the development of drive-thru units. Multiple 
negotiations are underway across several locations, with the potential to generate EUR 300,000–400,000 in annual GRI under 10+ year lease 
agreements. At a 7% capitalization rate, this could translate into an estimated portfolio uplift of approximately EUR 5 million. Please note 
that to CAPEX requirement of the development is fully borne by the tenant.

➢ A best-case scenario includes the potential sale of an additional 10,000-20,000 sqm for hotel and condominiums, or office development, 
yielding a one-off income of around EUR 28 million.  These projects remain subject to local government approvals. While preliminary 
discussions have been positive, regulatory changes could affect feasibility.
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Value creation potential – through Downsizing I/IIC
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Proven Execution Capability

• Track record of successful lease-up and downsizing initiatives: 30,700 sqm already 

executed across the portfolio.

• Asset management and leasing teams have demonstrated ability to negotiate with 

anchor tenants and optimize space usage.

Current Situation

• Average leased area per anchor tenant: 10,300 sqm.

• High variance across portfolio (11,300 sqm range) suggests further downsizing 

opportunities. Smallest unit is 4,300 sqm. 

• Optimization can unlock additional space for new tenants, enhancing rental income 

and portfolio value.

Scenario Analysis

Scenario 1 – Conservative:

➢ Downsizing to portfolio mean levels

➢ Potentially 18,600 sqm GLA released.

➢ Additional annual GRI: EUR 1.1m.

➢ At a 7% cap rate → value uplift: EUR 
15.3m.

Scenario 1 – Aggressive: 

➢ Downsizing to 7,200 sqm per location, 
which is more conservative than the 
regional hypermarket size trends 
(5,000 sqm)*

➢ Potential 50,000 sqm GLA released.

➢ At a 7% cap rate → value uplift: € 36m.

(*) Source: Euromonitor (PL & RO Hypermarkets mean size)

Additional Upside

• Beyond rental uplift, potential benefits include:

• Higher footfall and improved customer experience.

• Stronger tenant mix and retail synergies.

• Operational efficiency gains (e.g., leakage reduction).

• Each opportunity requires case-by-case analysis:

• Technical feasibility and cost implications.

• Local macroeconomic and social dynamics.

• Leasing pipeline and tenant demand.

Strategic Impact

• Balanced strategy creates value for shareholders, tenants, and customers.

• Enhances portfolio resilience and long-term growth potential.

Locations above 10,000 
sqm

Locations above 7,800 
sqm

Locations above 4,500 
sqm

10 13 16

Seed Portfolio 
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Value creation potential – through Downsizing II/IIC
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(*) Source: Euromonitor (PL & RO Hypermarkets mean size)

Case Study for Downsizing – Debrecen, Hungary

Hypermarket Downsizing Successfully Executed

• 6,000 sqm downsized from the hypermarket.

• Capex works completed; space repositioned and delivered.

• 100% leased in Q3 2025 and operational, featuring international brands.

• New tenants diversify the asset and enhance customer offering.

• Footfall impact already visible:

• +18% vs. H1 2024

• +16% vs. H1 2023

• Strategic Outcome: 

• The downsizing strategy has strengthened tenant mix, improved customer 

attraction, and delivered measurable value enhancement. Additionally,

higher footfall is expected to improve tenant’s turnover which positively

affects future rents and consequently the value of the building.
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Value-accretive Expansion to new Markets2

Country
Number of 

Assets
GLA
(m2)

Expected
Yield

Expected 
NOI

GAV

PL 8 383k c. 8.9% c. EUR 37mn c. EUR 420m

RO 3 105k c. 8.8% c. EUR 9mn c. EUR 100m 

Total 11 489k >8.0% c. EUR 46m c. EUR 520m

Identified Acquisition Pipeline Sourcing Strategy

✓ Since SPP has one of the largest existing retail park portfolios in CEE  
as well as thanks to the deep market understanding, strong 
execution and structuring capabilities, we can assess and respond to 
market queries very quickly

✓ Sale and lease backs – grocery anchors are actively pursuing this 
strategy

✓ Off-market deals – due to our strong reputation and market 
position, we are regularly approached for off market deals 

✓ Broken deals and processes – regular opportunities deriving from 
failed transactions by competitors 

✓ Large property owners – some large property owners are disposing 
asset portfolios, we are a preferred counterparty to these companies 
in the CEE

✓ Consequently, our reputation, track record and independent 
transparent operation enables us to be the preferred partner 
especially for large international companies that seek to have deal 
security and transparency when transacting in CEE

Business rationale for expansion to Poland & Romania

✓ Higher market share in the CEE retail park segment, creates better negotiating position with 

current and future tenants

✓ Scale up SPP’s platform to exploit economies of scale (high operative leverage)

✓ Optimize financing structure – larger asset base enables better financing conditions

✓ Geographic diversification and improving profitability at the same time

✓ First-mover advantage: REIT legislation may be implemented in these countries, which would 

lift valuation of those assets
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✓ Several acquisition targets identified in Poland and Romania – mix of portfolios and single assets 

with total Gross Asset Value of > EUR 500m

✓ Asset yield of 8.5% with the purpose of 8% yield on capital distribution from day one

✓ Food / grocery anchored with an area of more than 3,000 sqm. 

✓ Proceeds from capital increase to be invested within 6 - 9 months 
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Rental Income

€ 8.0 m
+35.8% YoY

EPRA EPS

€ 0.22
+4% YoY

EPRA NTA

€ 217 m
+21% YoY

Net Operating Income

€ 7.0 m
+31.8% YoY

EPRA Earnings

€ 3.3 m
+20% YoY

Asset value since acquisition

€ 77 m 

+ 32% 

Profit before Tax

€ 4.8 m
-46% YoY

Adjusted EPRA EPS

€ 0.25
+20% YoY

Gross LTV

50%
+3%pts
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Financial Highlights of Q2 2025

Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for Q2unless indicated otherwise, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio.

FY24 Rental Income

€ 24.2 m

FY24 EPRA Earnings

€ 10.0 m

FY24 EPRA NTA

€ 212.8 m
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Prepared according to IFRS, EURmn 2023 2024 Q2 2024 Q2 2025 Δ YoY (%)

Rental Income 22.2 24.2 5.9 8.0 35.6%

Operating Fees and Other Revenue 26.0 10.7 5.7 3.5 -

Operating & Other Property Related Expenses (28.9) (13.0) (6.4) (4.6) -

Total (2.9) (2.3) (0.7) (1.1) -57.1%

% of rental income 13.5% 9.1% 10.7% 13.3% -

Gross Result 19.3 21.9 5.3 7.0 32.1%

Other Income - 0.6

Investment Properties Revaluation Result 5.9 13.7 6.1 1.5 -75.4%

Administrative Expenses (2.8) (3.4) (0.7) (1.0) -42.9%

Impairment (0.2) (0.2) (0.07) 0.04 -

Operating Result 22.2 32.6 10.7 7.5 -29.9%

Net Financial Result (9.4) (8.6) (1.7) (2.7) -52.8%

Profit before Tax 12.8 24.0 9.0 4.8 -46.7%

Taxes (1.3) 0.2 (0.2) (0.17) 15%

Net Result for the Year 11.5 24.2 8.8 4.7 -46.7%

% Margin 51.8% 100.1% 148.0% 58.1% -

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (1.4) (0.5) 0.3 (0.1) -

Overall Comprehensive Income 10.1 23.7 9.1 4.5 -50.6%

Basic Earnings per Share (EUR) 1.12 1.85 0.67 0.31 -53.7%

Dividend per Share (EUR) 0.76 0.84 - - -

Key Points
The Q2 year-on-year growth across nearly all P&L lines is 
primarily driven by the recent acquisition, and the lease-
up of the Tesco downsized areas in Hungary

From Q4 2024 onwards, SPP will present sub-billed 
energy, water and sewerage costs on a net basis. 
Therefore, both revenues and costs decreased 
significantly in 2024 and YoY for Q2. 

Leakage decreased on a 2024/2023 basis thanks to 
optimization. In Q2 2025 Leakage of the seed portfolio 
was temporarily higher year-on-year, but it is expected to 
improve in H2

Gross result grew by 32% y-o-y or 1.7 million due to the 
acquisition.  

In Q2 2025, the positive revaluation was driven by the 
Hungarian part of the portfolio, which amounted to EUR 
2.5mn.

In Q2 2025, the increase in admin expense was driven by 
non-recurring legal expenses and higher management 
fee due to larger asset base. 

The smaller increase of EPS YoY compared to the 
increase in the profit after tax was due to the increase in 
the number of shares.

A
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Q2 Update – Rental Income growth was driven by the acquisition
• Gross Rental Income (GRI) increased by 36% y-o-y or EUR 2.1 million driven predominantly by the consolidation of

acquired portfolio in Slovakia. Excluding the effect of the acquisition like-for-like growth would have been 1.3% y-o-
y due to accounting issue which negatively affected the HU GRI in an extent of EUR 0.26m. In ‘24Q4 turnover rent
was overestimated which was corrected in 25Q2. Excluding this effect seed portfolio (HU&CZ) would have increased
by 5.7% y-o-y.  

• The acquisition of the portfolio in Slovakia was completed in February 2025. Q2 result reflect a full quarterly 
performance of the SK portfolio. 

• Net Operating Income (NOI) grew by 32% y-o-y or EUR 1.68 million mainly due to the acquisition. Excluding that 
effect, NOI would have declined by 1.7% y-o-y on the back of higher leakage on the seed portfolio. 

• Leakage of the seed portfolio was temporarily higher year-on-year, but it is expected to improve in H2 due to (1) 
the reconciliation of last year’s service charge in Q3, which will offset part of last year’s deficit, and (2) the 
introduction of a private utility line usage fee in the Czech portfolio. In Slovakia, portfolio leakage is stabilizing, 
supported by the installation of smart metering systems across the four assets. The development of leakage remains 
in line with SPP’s budget. Furthermore, the renegotiated property and facility management contracts for the 
Hungarian portfolio, effective from 1 January 2026, will significantly enhance NOI.

18%

8%
12% 10%

5%
9%

2% 1%

16%
34%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2023 2024 2025

Growth in reported Gross Rental Income
(y-o-y) 

like-for-like acquisition

5.3

7.0

0.08

1.77

0.17

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

EU
R

 m

NOI bridge 
(y-o-y)

0.7 

1.3 

2.5 

2.1 
1.8 

2.7 2.9 
2.5 2.6 

3.7 

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

 -

 0.5

 1.0

 1.5

 2.0

 2.5

 3.0

 3.5

 4.0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2023 2024 2025

adjusted EPRA earnings (EUR mn) 



4.8

5.5 5.5 5.5 5.8 6.0 6.1 6.1 6.1
6.5

5.9

6.8

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1* Q2

2022 2023 2024 2025

27

The Business Case for increasing FFO 

Notes: (1) FFO: EBITDA - tax – interest; *) This does not represent a full quarterly performance of the Slovakian assets due to the acquisition taking place in February; The quarterly results are not audited 

Market rent =  EUR 10

Average Rent / sqm / Months of the SPP’s Portfolio

Leakage: (Net Service Income / Gross Rental Income) Quarterly Net Operating Income
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The decreasing Leakage and the increasing Average rent / sqm – which still has a significant 
catch-up potential to market rent / sqm - are the two major drivers for the increased operating 
income. The higher operating income leads to higher FFO, which will be additionally positively 
affected by lower funding costs due to declining interest rates. 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
Prepared according to IFRS, EURm 2023 2024 Q4 2024 Q2 2025 % Change

Non-current assets 288.6 309.6 309.6 410.5 33%
Investment properties 288.6 309.6 309.6 410.5 33%
Other non-current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 (100%)
Current assets 49.4 62.0 62.0 31.9 (48%)
Lease and other accounts receivables 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.3 (4%)
Current income tax receivable 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 (3%)
Other receivables 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.2 (16%)
Restricted cash 9.9 43.0 43.0 10.6 (75%)
Cash and cash equivalents 29.6 9.4 9.4 12.6 34%
Total assets 338.0 371.7 371.7 442.5 19%

Equity 160.9 200.8 200.8 203.2 1%
Registered Capital 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 0%
Capital reserve 130.5 152.2 152.2 152.2 0%
Cash-flow hedge foreign currency translation reserve (1.2) (1.7) (1.7) (1.7) 7%
Retained Earnings 30.2 44.5 44.5 44.1 (1%)
Non-controlling interest 0.0 4.3 4.3 7.2 67%
Non-current liabilities 145.7 150.3 150.3 203.5 35%
Long-term loans and borrowings 134.1 138.1 138.1 187.6 36%
Tenant deposits 6.5 6.8 6.8 8.5 25%
Deferred tax liabilities 4.6 5.4 5.4 7.5 38%
Other non-current liabilites 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 (95%)
Current liabilities 31.4 20.6 20.6 35.8 74%
Short-term loans and borrowings 5.9 6.3 6.3 18.5 195%
Accounts payable 0.4 2.1 2.1 2.0 (6%)
Current income tax liabilities 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 (7%)
Negative fair value of cash flow hedging derivatives 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.7 7%
Other current liabilities 23.7 10.3 10.3 13.3 28%
Total liabilities 177.1 170.9 170.9 239.3
Total equity and liabilities 338.0 371.7 371.7 442.5

Key Points 
Q2 2025 % Change (increase) to Q4 2024 was 
driven by both the acquisition of the Slovakian 
portfolio and the positive revaluation of that part 
of the portfolio of EUR 9.7mn. This reflects the 
ability of SPP to acquire the asset at an attractive 
price, thereby generating value for investors.

Normalised vs FY 2024 after the funds allocated for 
the purchase of the Slovakian portfolio were paid.

On 6.12.2024 SPP issued 1.92mn shares at share 
price of 11.5 EUR. The purpose of the capital 
increase is to partially secure the financing needs 
related to the acquisition of four TESCO retail parks 
in Slovakia.

The acquisition of the Slovak portfolio was done via 
a joint-venture, resulting in a non-controlling 
interest of 40% in those assets.

The acquisition of the Slovak portfolio also resulted 
in an additional EUR 46 million of debt

Temporary bridge financing, due to delay in top up 
financing of the OTP-Erste loan facility. In July 2025, 
the terms of this facility was restructured and 
topped up to EUR 155 million
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Management Financial Guidance for existing Portfolio
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P&L (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Gross rental income 33.5 37.3 37.9 40.0 41.4
HU 20.2 22.1 23.0 23.9 24.9

CZ 6.1 6.4 6.7 6.9 7.2

SK 7.1 8.8 8.3 9.1 9.3

Leakage (3.1) (2.3) (2.5) (2.4) (2.4)

HU (1.2) (0.5) (0.6) (0.5) (0.5)

CZ (1.1) (1.0) (1.0) (1.1) (1.3)

SK (0.8) (0.7) (0.9) (0.7) (0.6)

NOI 30.3 35.0 35.5 37.6 39.0

HU 19.0 21.5 22.4 23.4 24.3

CZ 5.0 5.4 5.6 5.8 5.9

SK 6.3 8.1 7.4 8.4 8.7

Admin expenses (4.4) (4.7) (4.9) (5.1) (5.4)

Management fees (2.6) (2.8) (2.9) (3.1) (3.3)

Other (1.8) (1.9) (2.0) (2.0) (2.1)

EBITDA excl. revaluations 26.0 30.3 30.6 32.5 33.6

Net financial result (10.9) (10.5) (10.5) (10.5) (10.5)

Financial expenses (10.9) (10.5) (10.5) (10.5) (10.5)

Financial income 0.1 - - - -

EBT excl. revaluations 15.1 19.8 20.1 22.0 23.2

Tax (0.8) (0.8) (0.7) (1.0) (1.1)

Net profit excl. revaluations 14.3 19.0 19.4 21.0 22.1

Minorities* (1.3) (1.9) (1.6) (2.0) (2.0)
Profit attributable to Parent
excl. revaluations

12.9 17.2 17.8 19.1 20.1
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Key assumptions:  Property revaluations not included; 3M-EURIBOR remains constant from 31.12.2024 onwards at 2.7%
Source: https://shopperparkplus.hu/en/2025/07/28/shopper-park-plus-plc-announces-eston-international-savills-as-its-new-property-management-partner/
Notes: Due to the new cost opimisation measures, efficiency is expected to improve by c. EUR 0.5 - 0.6mn every year from 2026 onwards; *) Minorities from 40% non-controlling stake of Slovakian portfolio

The current Outlook and Guidance provided below can be subject to unforeseeable events that may have adverse relevant effects on SPP's business operations.
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ESG Strategy

Utilizing first mover 
advantage

Focusing on lifetime 
CO2 emissions

Sustainable 
infrastructure

Using technology                         
to reduce energy 
consumption

Sustainability 
management plan 

Achieving 
environmental 
accreditation

• Pioneer of ESG in CEE real 
estate industry

• First to promote sustainable real 
estate investment in CEE

• Investment strategy to acquire 
assets with easy access of public 
transport

• Provide electric vehicle charging 
stations, bike and ride facilities

• Increasing energy efficiency of 
the properties by upgrading 
systems to optimize energy 
consumption and minimize 
carbon emissions

• Use alternate sources of energy 
like solar panels 

• Focuses on improving ESG 
performance of the asset 
based on recommendations 
from due diligence

• Includes ESG KPIs, ESG 
optimization initiatives and 
certifications strategies 

• Leading environmental 
accreditation for all buildings 
(LEED or BREAAM)

• Maintain existing certified 
rating and/or certify unrated 
properties  

• Ratio of BREEAM in-use "Very 
Good" rated properties: 23% 
(Q125), up from 6% (2023)

Utilising recycled 
building materials   
& rainwaters

• Usage of recycled building 
materials for capex projects

• Rainwater harvesting and 
recycling of greywater reduces 
utility costs
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• Focus on lifetime CO2 emissions 
vs. operational CO2 emissions

• Up to 50% of lifetime emissions 
are reached by refurbishment 
and upgrading energy 
efficiencies of existing 
properties
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Overview of Shareholder Structure
Shareholder Structure

41%

16%

10%

33%

Penta CEE Holding

Adventum Penta Co-Investment

Portfolion Partner PE Fund

Free Float

Basic Information

▪ Adventum controls Penta CEE Holding and Penta Co-Investment and owns around 56.6% of 
the shares but has 77% of the voting rights, in connection with some of the resolutions 
when the multiplier effect of the voting preference shares is applicable. This is a result of 
Adventum owning shares with 10x voting rights in certain areas such as, the election of 
three board members and two supervisory board members. 

▪ Adventum is an IRR-focused real estate management firm with an average IRR of 20% over 
the past 10 years. Given its return-focused mandate, Adventum is highly motivated to 
distribute all free cash flow from Shopper Park Plus in order to earn performance fees.

▪ The European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD) is invested in SPP via 
Adventum Penta Co-Investment. With a strong focus on environmental, social, and 
governance (ESG) criteria, the EBRD prioritizes investments that drive environmental 
impact, foster social inclusion, and uphold high standards of governance.

▪ Through an initial public offering on the 21st of November 2023, SPP raised a 
total of EUR 37.2 mn in capital, placing its shares into the BSE Premium 
Category with an IPO price of EUR 10.8/share. Shopper Park Plus completed 
the first ever EUR-based share issuance on the Budapest Stock Exchange 
(BSE), winning IPO of the year award on the BSE.

▪ On 6th of December 2024, SPP raised EUR 22.1 mn in a private placement to 
fund the acquisition of SK Portfolio at a share price of EUR 11.5/share, again 
winning Private Placement of the Year award from the BSE.

▪ Dual-Class Shareholder structure with 13.49 mn Ordinary Shares and 1.5 mn 
Preference Shares.

▪ Audit Committee in place
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Key Operative Metrics
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324.5 324.5
396.0

FY 2023 FY 2024 Q2 2025

96.1 94,0 93,0 94,0

FY 2023 FY 2024 Q2 2024 Q2 2025

Gross Lettable Area (k sqm)

Occupancy Rate (%)

Key Points
• With the acquisition of the legacy portfolio 

(HU + CZ), SPP has already managed to 
capture over 30% of the Hungarian market 
and approx. 12% across both countries.

• The recently acquired assets in Slovakia means 
SPP now controls around 10% of that market 
as well.

• Besides the potential expansion into other CEE 
countries, there is also an ambition to further 
solidify SPP’s standing in the countries it 
already operates in. 

• The decrease in occupancy is caused by 
TESCO’s ongoing downsizing; occupancy is 
expected to have bottomed out in 2024. 

• SPP´s leasing pipeline on the DS assumes 
4,700 sqm lease agreement to be signed by 
the end of the year 2025, which would imply 
that 97% of the DS areas have been leased. 

Source: CBRE (2025)
Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for Q2 2025, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio. Q2 2024 did not include the Slovakian portfolio



K
P

Is

GLA
(sqm)

Occupancy
(%)

Annual 
footfall (mn)

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT 
(years)

GLA
(sqm)

Occupancy
(%)

Annual 
footfall (mn)

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT 
(years)

23,984 92.36% 1.7 0.9 9.2 20,315 92.7% 2.2 1.1 5.9

Te
sc

o
 L

ea
se Size (GLA) WAULT

Extension 
Option

Share in Total 
GRI

Break Option Size (GLA) WAULT
Extension 

Option
Share in Total 

GRI
Break Option

14,521 12 3x5 years 23.8% No 10,451 12 3x5 years 20.3% No

Pécs Váci út Budapest
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Selection of Properties - Shopper Park Plus Hungarian Portfolio cont’d



K
P

Is

GLA Occupancy
Planned 
Capex*

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT incl. 
Tesco

GLA Occupancy
Planned 
Capex*

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT incl. 
Teso

10,496 95% 364,500 1.0 7.0 17,910 99% 679,200 1.8 7.9

Te
sc

o
 L

ea
se Size (GLA) WAULT

Extension 
Option

Share in Total 
GRI

Break Option Size (GLA) WAULT
Extension 

Option
Share in Total 

GRI
Break Option

5,687 15 3x5 years 34.3% No 10,157 15 3x5 years 36.6% No

Dunajská Streda Žilina
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Shopper Park Plus Slovakia Portfolio

*The planned expenditures will be spent within the next 5 years



K
P

Is

GLA Occupancy
Planned 
Capex*

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT incl. 
Tesco

GLA Occupancy
Planned 
Capex*

Annual NOI 
(EURmn)

WAULT incl. 
Teso

26,332 91% 2,379,700 3.0 6.2 17,428 94% 1,204,500 2.3 7.0

Te
sc

o
 L

ea
se Size (GLA) WAULT

Extension 
Option

Share in Total 
GRI

Break Option Size (GLA) WAULT
Extension 

Option
Share in Total 

GRI
Break Option

11,323 15 3x5 years 24.6% No 10,203 15 3x5 years 29.0% No

Nitra Trnava
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Shopper Park Plus Slovakia Portfolio cont’d

*The planned expenditures will be spent within the next 5 years



Retail Park Transactions in the Region between 2021 - 2023
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€ Millions

1. Adventum acquired the 
seed TESCO portfolio 

(HU&CZ)
June 20222. Adventum acquired Tesco 

portfolio (SK) 
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1. Adventum acquired Tesco 
portfolio (HU & CZ) 

2. Adventum acquired Tesco 
portfolio (SK) 

Unique ability to source large transactions at attractive yields
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Source: Savills (2024)
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Proven Track Record to source attractive Deals 
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Key Points
• YoY Gross Rental Income growth was primarily 

driven by indexation and to some extent the lease 
of downsized area in Hungary.

Excluding the acquisition impact, the seed 
portfolio continued to perform well, with Gross 
Rental Income (GRI) up 1.6% and Net Operating 
Income (NOI) up 4% year-on-year.

The increase was driven by both the acquisition of 
the Slovakian portfolio and the positive 
revaluation of that part of the portfolio 
amounting to EUR 9.7mn.

The investment portfolio recorded a valuation 
gain of EUR 1.5 million in Q2, driven by a EUR 2.1 
million increase in the value of the Hungarian 
portfolio.
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Segments 2024 2023 2024 H1 2024 H1 2025 Δ YoY 

Rental Income 22.2 24.2 11.9 15.1 26.9%

Hungary 16.9 18.3 8.8 9.2 4.6%

Czech Republic 5.3 5.9 3.1 2.8 -9.7%

Slovakia - - - 3.0 -

Operating Fees & Other Revenue 26.0 10.7 11.1 6.5 -41.4%

Hungary 21.7 8.2 9.1 4.1 -55.0%

Czech Republic 4.3 2.5 2.0 1.3 -35.0%

Slovakia - - - 1.1 -

Operating Expenses & Other property-related Expenses (28.9) (13.0) (12.7) (8.6) -32.3%

Hungary (23.3) 9.7 (10.3) (5.2) 49.5%

Czech Republic (5.6) 3.3 (2.4) (1.8) 25%

Slovakia - - - (1.6) -

Investment Property Revaluation 5.9 13.7 8.9 11.5 29.2%

Hungary 6.4 11.0 7.7 2.1 -72.7%

Czech Republic (0.5) 2.7 1.2 0.5 -58.3%

Slovakia - - - 8.9 -

Operating Result 22.2 33.0 17.8 22.6 27.0%

Hungary 21.6 29.1 15.2 10.5 -30.9%

Czech Republic 3.4 7.8 3.9 2.8 -28.2%

Slovakia - - - 11.5 -

Group Level Expenses not Attributed to a country (2.8) (3.8) (1.4) (2.3) -64.3%

Segment Split

A A

B

B

C



Admin Expenses (€MN)
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Leakage*

• By capturing larger portions of the market, the 
company can negotiate better terms with tenants, 
passing on more costs (including variations in 

commodity prices via a transition to an open book 
regime) which reduces leakage.

• New PM and FM contracts with ESTON & Savills 
and Dome starting next year are together expected 
decrease leakage by further EUR 1 mn every year 
compared to SPP’s preliminary 5-year strategic 
plan

Net Service Income
• From 2024 onwards, the SPP will present sub-billed 

energy, water and sewerage costs on a net basis. 
Therefore, both revenues and costs decreased 
significantly in 2024. The overall service result 
shows an improvement.

-19.8%

-9.2% -10.7%
-13.3%

FY 2023 FY 2024 Q2 2024 Q2 2025
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Net Service Income Bridge (€MN) Leakage*

26

11
06 (6.3) 04 (4.0)

(28.9)

(12.9)

(03) (02) (01) (01)

FY 2023 FY 2024 Q2 2024 Q2 2025

0.23 0.02
0.25 0.50

0.42 0.57

1.55
1.97

0.35

0.422.80

3.50

0.68
0.99

FY 2023 FY 2024 Q2 2024 Q2 2025

Audit expenses Accounting and financial services Legal fees Management fee Other admin expenses

Net Service Income, Leakage* & Operating Expenses

Source: https://shopperparkplus.hu/en/2025/07/28/shopper-park-plus-plc-announces-eston-international-savills-as-its-new-property-management-partner/
Notes: The information is presented on a consolidated basis as of 30.06.2025 for Q2 2025, including the acquired Slovakian portfolio. Q2 2024 did not include the Slovakian portfolio; *) Total operating fees, other revenues, operating and other property related 
expenses / GRI

Operating fees and other revenue Operating and other property
related expenses

Net Service Income
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Prepared according to IFRS, EURmn 2023 2024 H1 2024 H1 2025 Δ YoY 

Profit before Tax 12.8 24.0 13.6 17.5 28.7
Revaluation Gains/Losses (5.9) (13.7) (8.9) (11.5) -29.2%
Currency Conversion (0.0) 0.1 0 0
Change in Provisions (0.2) - - 0
Other Corrections (results mainly from interest) 8.3 8.2 4.5 4.3 -4.4%
Change in Receivables 7.5 (0.1) (2.3) 0.9 139.1%
Change in Deposits and Tenant Deposits 0.5 0.3 0.1 1.7 1600%
Change in restricted Cash Balance (0.5) (33.1) 0.4 32.4 8000%
Change in accounts payable and other current liabilities (6.4) (11.3) (7.0) 3.0 142.9%
Income Tax paid (0.2) 0.0 (0.4) (0.3) 25%
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 16.0 (25.5) 0.1 48.0 47900%

Acquisition of Investment Properties* (3.1) (7.3) (1.6) (89.4) -5487.5%
Purchase of Other Fixed Assets (0.0) - - - -
Acquisition of a Subsidiary - 5.0 - - -
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (3.1) (2.3) (1.6) (89.4) -5487.5%

Repayment of Loans/Borrowings from 3rd Parties (5.5) (5.9) (2.9) (1.5) 48.3%

Drawdown of Loans/Borrowings from 3rd Parties - 10.4 0 46.0 -

Drawdown of Loans from related parties outside the group 5.0 12.8 0 17.0 -

Repayment of Loans/Borrowings to related parties outside the group (10.0) (12.8) 0 0 -

Transaction cost related to the Issue of Capital Instruments (1.7) (0.2) - - -

Capital Increase 37.2 22.1 0.1 0 -100

Non-Controlling Interest Subsidiary Capital Increase - 4.3 - - -

Interest paid (8.9) (8.8) (4.5) (4.3) -4.4%

Dividends paid (3.9) (10.0) (10.0) (12.6) -26.0%
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities 12.3 7.6 (17.4) 44.6 356.3%

Net change of Cash and Cash Equivalents 25.1 (20.2) (18.8) 3.2 117.0%%
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Key Points
Gains from revaluation are non-cash relevant

Change in restricted cash was driven by 
Shopping Malls SVK s.r.o depositing an amount 
of EUR 33.4mn in an escrow account based on 
the real estate sale and purchase agreement, 
which has now normalised

Incresed due to the acquisition of the Slovakian 
portfolio, costing EUR 83.5mn

An additional EUR 46 million of debt was taken 
on for the purchase of the Slovakian portfolio

A

C

D

A

C

D

B

B

Consolidated Cash Flow 

*This also includes maintenance Capex as well as Capex related to landlord works due to the downsizing



▪ The Issuer aims to maintain a loan to value ratio between 50-60%. 
▪ This objective is strongly supported by the strict REIT requirement of not exceeding 65% loan to value ratio.
▪ In June 2022, the Issuer acquired the Initial Portfolio for around EUR 240 m, financed by a EUR 150 m loan by the consortium of OTP Bank Hungary, Erste Bank Hungary and Erste Bank 

Vienna. In July 2025, the terms of this facility was restructured and refinanced
▪ Extended until 30 June 2030
▪ Amount of the existing credit facility increased to EUR 154.8 million from EUR 133.2 million
▪ New borrowers are SRP (SPV-HU) and Gradevel (SPV-CZ) so SPP can take on further leverage
▪ Interest coupon: 3-month EURIBOR + 2.5% spread
▪ Interest rate on 60% of the principal is capped at a 2.4% 3-month EURIBOR rate. Interest rate on the 25% of the outstanding loan hedged at c. 2% and the remaining is variable. 

From 2027, 70% of the outstanding loan will be hedged through a zero-cost dollar.
▪ Term: 5 years
▪ Amortization: 100 year (balloon at final maturity) 

▪ Bank loan for the end of 2024 acquisition of the Slovakia portfolio
▪ Gross LTV: 49% 
▪ all-in app. interest cost below 5% with interest rate hedge in place (zero cost collar)
▪ Interest only
▪ Maturity: 5 year
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Key Capital Structure Considerations

Source: EURIBOR – Bloomberg
Notes: As of 30.06.2025; * The gross debt includes a EUR 10m parent loan from minority 
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Capital Structure - SPP aims to maintain an LTV of 50 – 60%
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0%

20%

40%

60%

 -

 100

 200

 300

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2022 2023 2024 2025

Lo
an

 t
o

 V
al

u
e 

R
at

io

EU
R

 M
ill

io
n

Historical Debt Profile Gross Loans (lhs)

2.6%

4.4%
5.0% 5.4% 5.7% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.4% 6.4%

5.9%
5.3%

0.0%

2.0%
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6.0%

8.0%
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Loan Maturity Schedule after refinancing

* * *



0.08

0.13 

0.26 

0.16 
0.14 

0.22 0.21

0.17 0.18

0.22

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2023 2024 2025
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4.7

(1.5)

(0.1) 0.2*

3.3

IFRS Earnings Revaluation of
Investment
Properties

Non-controlling
interest adj.

Other non-cash: EPRA Earnings

6.4%

6.9%
7.1%

7.0% 6.9%
7.0%

7.2% 7.11%

7.39%

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2024 2025

Q 2025 EPRA Earnings Bridge EPRA Earnings per Share

EPRA Net Initial Yield (%)

FY23: EUR 0.63 FY24: EUR 0.74

EPRA Earnings Development

Adjusted EPRA 
earnings Q2 

2025: EUR 0.25

*Amortization of deferred costs of the 2022 loan triggered by refinancing
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TESCO Downsize and the 
under-rented portfolio 
represents a significant 

upside potential

Average valuation of retail 
park transactions in the 
region in the last three 

years was 1,515 EUR/sqm 

After refinancing, LTV is on 
the lower end of targeted 

LTV range of 50 -60%
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2023 FY 2024 H1 2024 H1 2025 Δ YoY 

GLA (Gross Lettable Area) sqm 325.0 325.0 325.0 396.0 21.8%

Occupancy (%) 96.1 94.0 92.7 94.0 +1.3%pts

WAULT Years 5.30 5.50 5.8 5.5 -5.2%

effective EUR/sqm/months (1) EUR/sqm 6.0 6.5 6.1 6.8 11.5%

Leakage (NSI/GRI) (%) -13.0 -9.0 -10.7 -13.3 -2.6%pts

No. of green certificates (2) 1 5 4 7 +3

Valuation

GAV EUR m 289.0 310.0 299 411 37.5%

GAV/GLA EUR/sqm 890.0 954.0 920 1.036 12.6%

NAV EUR m 161.0 167.0 165 196 18.8%

Debt metrics

Gross debt (3) EUR m 140.0 144.0 137.2 206.1 50.2%

Net debt EUR m 110.0 135.0 126.3 193.6 53.3%

Avg. interest expense (%) 5.9 6.5 6.2 5.6 - 60 pbs

EPRA KPIs

EPRA NRV EUR m 175 213 178 217 21.9%

EPRA NTA EUR m 175 213 178 217 21.9%

EPRA NDV EUR m 161 197 155 184 18.7%

EPRA LTV (%) 39.0 30.0 40.0 45.0 +5.0%pts

Aim to reduce leakage
(Net Service Income / 
Gross Rental Income)

Low leverage allows more 
room for external debt 

financing

Improving Asset Quality, low Leverage, robust CF generating Capacity

Source: CBRE
Notes: (1) Gross Rental Income / GLA; (2) Obtained BREEAM certification by the end of the period; (3) Short term debt + Long term debt 
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Management Financial Guidance for existing Portfolio cont’d

20.2 22.1 23.0 23.9 24.9

6.1 6.4 6.7 6.9 7.27.1
8.8 8.3 9.1 9.3

2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

HU CZ SK

GRI (EURm)

(1.2)
(0.5) (0.6) (0.5) (0.5)

(1.1)

(1.0) (1.0) (1.1) (1.3)

(0.8)

(0.7)
(0.9) (0.7) (0.6)

2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Leakage Breakdown (EURm)* 

NOI Breakdown (EURm) NOI Share per Country (in %)

21.9

2024A 2025E 2026E-28E 2029E

Acquisition of
SK portfolio CAGR: 6.4%

62.6 61.6 63.0 62.1 62.4

16.6 15.4 15.8 15.4 15.3

20.9 23.0 20.9 22.5 22.3

2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

The current Outlook and Guidance provided below can be subject to unforeseeable events that may have adverse relevant effects on SPP's business operations.

*)Due to new PM and FM contracts with ESTON & Savills and Dome leakage is expected to decrease by further EUR 1 mn annually starting next year.
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Case Study – ESG Strategy applied to SPP´s seed portfolio (HU& CZ)
Property Description

• Tesco portfolio consists of 14 food anchored retail centres located in major towns in 
Hungary, 4 retail centres in Czechia

• The retail centres were built between 2000 and 2008 and all properties are located at 
major transport hubs

• Anchored by Tesco and other notable tenants include Decathlon, Sports Direct, DM and 
H&M

ESG at Acquisition ESG Plan at Acquisition ESG Plan Status Update

No sustainable energy 
management

No environmental 
accreditation

No long-term maintenance 
plan or utility procurement 
strategy 

High level service charges at 
appr. €5 per sqm p.a

Joining EKR (Carbon emission trading)

Achieving BREEAM In-Use Very good accreditation 
for all assets

Preparing assets from technical and legal aspects to 
host €700k/asset investment to install PV panels to 
generate green energy. This is to be funded by a 
third party who will also pay app. €90k p.a. 
additional income per asset

Targeting significant sustainable service charge 
reduction

Joining EKR. ESG related Capex projects can be covered by up to 100% by 
trading project specific energy consumption reduction on EKR

Obtained BREEAM In-Use Very Good certification for 5 properties by end 
2024 (approval is at hand, awaiting official documentation) and all properties 
by 2026

Progressed installation of LED-lightning in internal and external areas with all 
works expected to be completed for the entire portfolio by the end of 2024

Contract signed with Tesla and lonity to gradually increase the number of 
electric car chargers with first chargers installed

Upgrading the M&E systems and improving insulation of the building envelops

More than 10% service charge leakage saved in 2024 

Key Tenants

Anchor
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Board of Directors Supervisory Board

Kristóf Bárány - Chairman 

András Marton - member

András Molnár - member

Michele Sharon Small - member

Gábor Németh - member

Dr. Gergely Szúcs – member

Sándor Makra – member

Dr.József Berecz - member

Real estate investment and venture capital professional with 
over 20 years of experience across CEE.

Real estate investment professional with over 16 years of 
experience across CEE. 

18 years of experience in venture capital and private equity, 
CEO of Portfolion Fund Management.

29 years of experience in finance, over 21 years of executive 
experience in fund management and various industries.

21 years` experience in venture capital and private equity, 
managing partner of Cashline Investments. 

18 years` experience in the real estate industry, currently the 
CEO of Market Asset Management.

Strong academic background, with over 14 years of 
experience in investment management.

Over 25 years of experience in the fields of development 
banking and commercial real estate finance.

Best-in-Class Executive Team
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Contract Details 

▪ Shopper Park Plus (“SPP”) entered into an asset management 
agreement with Adventum Property Services Kft. (“APS”) in 2022 
covering the Czech & Hungarian Portfolio, in 2025 covering the 
Slovakian Portfolio. The amendment of the asset management 
agreement covering SPP’s portfolio was approved by SPP’s Board of 
Directors in August 2025. 

▪ APS shall perform among others the following services for SPP:

▪ Administration and governance of SPP as well as general 
operations of SPP; as at 30.06.2025, SPP had 4 employees.

▪ Leasing, lease renewal and rent review and fit out management 
connected to new leases and lease extensions

▪ Development and refurbishment coordination services

▪ Recommend SPP third party advisors as well as communicate, 
assists, cooperate and supervise third party 
advisors/contractors

▪ Promotion and facilitation of the sale of properties 

▪ Duration: 

▪ Agreement was concluded for 5 years with the option to 
extend by additional 5 years 

▪ After the expiry of the 10-year period, the term converts into 
indefinite with 180-days notice period

Management Fee

▪ APS is entitled to a management fee of 1.2% p.a. of the Net Capital Value (NCV)

▪ NCV: Total value of the Properties due at the end of the subjected quartal reduced by 
the book value of the outstanding loans by SPP (excluding any loans provided by SPP to 
its affiliates or vice versa).

▪ APS received a management fee of EUR 1.97m and EUR 1.55m for the FY 2024 and 2023, 
respectively

Overview of SPP’s Asset Management Contract with Adventum Property Services (I/II)
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Success Fee

▪ In addition to the management fee, APS is entitled to a success fee in case:

▪ Change of Control: (i) if the control of a shareholder or shareholders in SPP (the “Controlling Shareholder”) ceases to exist and another shareholder (other than the Controlling 
Shareholder) obtains control over SPP, or (ii) if a public takeover bid is completed in relation to SPP. For scenario (i), control over SPP means that 3 out of 5 members of the board 
of directors of SPP are delegates elected based on the nomination of such controlling shareholder; or

▪ Full disposal of the properties (which is an unlikely scenario within the context of a REIT) 

▪ If Change of Control triggers a mandatory public takeover for the acquiring shareholder; the offer price for remaining shareholders cannot be lower than the statutory limit set by
relevant laws 

▪ No accrual required as of 31.03.2025 due to no intention of Adventum to sell the portfolio or any shares

▪ Success Fee (depends on APS’ IRR):

▪ If the IRR is lower than 10% → There won't be any success Fee

▪ If the IRR is between 10-13.3% → the success fee will be the difference between 10% and the actual IRR

▪ If the IRR is above 13.3% → the success fee will be 25% of the IRR 

▪ The IRR calculation will be based of the total Equity Invested (Considering Core Shareholders initial Investment + equity raised in IPO + SPOs) in comparison with total returns to the 
Shareholders, considering Dividends as well as the exit price of the Share in case of a future Asset / Share Deal.

Based on current Share Price as of 01.08  Based on Property Value as of Q1 2025

Sensitivity Analysis of Success Fee

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Property value 345 365 385 406 426 446 467
Equity (EURm) 143 164 184 204 224 245 265
Equity per share 9.6 10.9 12.3 13.6 15.0 16.3 17.7

PRE-Carry IRR 1.6% 8.1% 14.1% 19.5% 24.6% 29.4% 33.9%
POST -Carry IRR 1 1.6% 8.1% 10.8% 15.1% 19.2% 23.1% 26.8%

Carried interest (EURm) 0 0 11 16 21 27 32

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Share Price 10.2 10.8 11.4 12.0 12.6 13.2 13.8
PRE-Carry IRR 4.8% 7.6% 10.4% 13.0% 15.5% 17.9% 20.3%
POST -Carry IRR 1 -2.7% 5.1% 8.6% 10.0% 11.9% 15.9% 22.0%

Carried interest (EURm) 0 0 6 10 13 15 17
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Overview of SPP’s Asset Management Contract with Adventum Property Services (II/II)



CONTACT
Kristóf BÁRÁNY, CFA – Founding Partner
Chairman of the Board of Directors
kristof.barany@shopperparkplus.hu

Gellért GAÁL
Investor Relations Manager
gellert.gaal@shopperparkplus.hu
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